PUBLIC NOTICE



Central Bedfordshire Council Notice of Confirmation of Public Path Order Highways Act 1980

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL (SUTTON: PART OF BRIDLEWAY NO 9) PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER 2017

On the 26 May 2017 Central Bedfordshire Council confirmed the above Order made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the following length of public Bridleway No 9, Sutton as shown on the Order map.

The length of Bridleway No 9, Sutton to be stopped up extends from Ordnance Survey Grid Reference (OS GR) TL 2097 4737 (Map point C) in a north westerly direction for approximately 46 metres to OS GR TL 2093 4739 (Map point B) and then continues north north westerly for approximately 207 metres to OS GR TL 2082 4756 (Map point A).

The length of Bridleway No 9, Sutton to be created extends from Ordnance Survey Grid Reference (OS GR) TL 2097 4737 (Map point C) in a north easterly direction for approximately 44 metres to OS GR TL 2098 4741 (Map point G) and then proceeds in a west north westerly direction along the edge of Portobello Farm for approximately 33 metres to OS GR TL 2095 4742 (Map point F). It then continues in a westerly direction for approximately 43 metres to OS GR TL 2091 4742 (Map point E) and then north westerly along a farm track for approximately 110 metres to OS GR TL 2082 4748 (Map point D) and then continues in a northerly direction along the track for approximately 84 metres to OS GR TL 2082 4756 (Map point A) to its junction with another part of Bridleway No 9, Sutton.

The new route of the bridleway has a width of 3.5 metres

A copy of the Order as confirmed and the Order map have been placed and may be seen free of charge at the offices of Central Bedfordshire Council Highways, Priory House, Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford SG17 5QT between 9.00am and 5.00pm Mondays to Thursdays and between 9.00am to 4.00pm Fridays. Copies of the Order and map may be bought there at a charge of £4.00.

The Order comes into force on 26 May 2017, but if a person aggrieved by the Order wants to question its validity, or that of any provision contained in it, on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act 1980, as amended, or of any regulation made under the Act has not been complied with in relation to the Order, he or she may, under paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Act as applied by paragraph 5 of Schedule 6 to the Act, within 6 weeks from 2 June 2017 make an application to the High Court.

Dated 2 June 2017

Priory House, Monks Walk Chicksands, Shefford SG17 5QT DAVID LEVERINGTON Team Leader Assets david.leverington@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk